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lndependent Auditors' Report

To,

The Members of Agrileeo Agricare Private Limited

Report on the Audit of Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Financial Statements of Agrileeo Agricare Private Limited ("the

Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2025, the Statement of Profit and

Loss (including Other Comprehensive lncome), the Statement of Changes in Equity and the

Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended on that date and notes to the Financial Statements,

including a summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory information (herein after

referred to as "the Financial Statements").

ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the

aforesaid Financial Statements give the information required by the Companies Act 2013 (herein

after referred to as "the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity

with the lndian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with the

companies (lndian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended (herein after referred as "the IND

AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in lndia, of the state of affairs of the

Company as at 31st March, 2025 and its profit, total comprehensive income, changes in equity and

its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis of Our Opinion

We conducted our audit of Financial Statements in accordance with the Standard on Auditing

(herein after referred to as "SAs") specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities

under those standards are further described in the auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the

Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with

the Code of Ethics issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia (herein after referred as

"lCAl") together with ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of Financial Statements

under the provisions of the Act and Rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled our ethical

responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the lCAl's Code of Ethics. We believe that
the audit evidence we have obtained nda ppropriate to provide a basis for our opinion
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Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in

our audit of the Financial Statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the

context of our audit of the Financial Statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and

we do not provide separate opinion on these matters.

We have determined that there are no key audit matters to be communicated in our report.

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditot/s Report Thereon

The company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation of the other information. The

other information comprises the information included in the Management Discussion and Analysis,

Board's Report, Business Responsibility and Sustainability Report, Corporate Governance and

Shareholder's lnformation, but does not include the Financial Statements, Consolidated Financial

Statements and our auditors' report thereon.

Our opinion on the Financial Statements does not cover the other information and we do not

express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

ln connection with our audit of the Financial Statements, our responsibility is to read the other

information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with

the Financial Statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be

materially misstated.

lf, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this

other information; we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial

Statements

The Company's Eoard of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Act,

with respect to the preparation of these Financial Statements that give a true and fair view of the

financial position, financial performance, total comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash

flows of the Company in accordance with the lndian Accounting Standards (lND AS) specified under

the Section 133 of the Act and other accounting principles generally accepted in lndla. This

responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the

provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting

frauds and other irreBularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making

judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and

maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the

accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation

of the Financial Statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement,

whether due to fraud or error.

ln preparing the financial statem ement is responsible for assessing the Company's

ability to continue as a going co applicable, matters related to Soing concern and
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The Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

As part of an audit in accordance with sAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain

professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether

due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and

obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one

resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control'

obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to design

audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. under section 143(3)(i) of the

Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has

adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such

controls.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists

related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the company

to continue as a going concern. lf we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are

required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial

statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. our conclusions are

based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However,

future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern'

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,

including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying

transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation'

of misstatements in the Financial Statements that, individually or in
Materiality is the magnitude

aggregate, makes it Probable

Financial Statements maY be

in (i) planning the scope of

that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the

We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors

nd in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to
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influen

ts in the Financial Statements

Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Statements as a

whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's

report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a

guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material

misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered

material il individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the

economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Financial Statements.



We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned

scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in

internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with

relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all

relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and

where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with Eovernance, we determine those matters

that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are

therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or

regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances,

we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse

consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of

such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Retulatory Requirements

1. A. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our

knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audlt.

b) ln our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company

so far as it appears from our examination of those books.

c) The balance sheet, the Statement of profit and loss including Comprehensive lncome,

statement of changes in Equity and the statement of cash Flows dealt with by this Report

are in agreement with the books of account.

d) ln our opinion, the aforesaid Financial statements comply with the IND AS specified under

Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014'

e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31'tMarch,

2025, taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on

3l'tMarch, 2025, from bein8 appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act.

f) since the company's turnover as per last audited financial statements is less than Rs.50

crores and its borrowings from banks and financial institutions at any time during the year is

less than Rs.25 Crores, the Company is exempted from getting an audit opinion with respect

to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the company

and the operating effectiveness of such controls vide notification dated June 73,2017 .

g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Audito/s Report in accordance with

the requirements of section 197(15) of the Act, as amended:

rmation and according to the information given to
ln our opinion, and

us, the remunerati ny to its directors during the year is in accordance
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with the provisions of section 197 of the Act read with Schedule V of the Act.

h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with
Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of
our information and accordinB to the explanations given to us:

The company does not having any pending litigation, therefore, the impact of pending

litigation on its Financial Statement is not disclosed.

The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which

there were any material foreseeable losses.

During the year, there were no amounts which are required to be transferred, to the

lnvesto/s Educatlon and Protection Fund by the company.

i) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds

(Which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have been advanced or loaned or

invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of

funds) by the Company to or in any other person or entity, includinB foreign entity

("lntermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that

the lntermediary shall:

. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any

manner whatsoever ("Ultimate Beneficlaries") by or on behalf of the Holding

Company or its subsidiary companies incorporated in lndia or

. provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate

Beneficiaries

ii) The management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and beliel no funds

(which are material either indivldually or in the aggregate) have been received by the

Company to or any other person or entity, including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with

the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall:

o directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any

manner whatsoever ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") by or on behalf of the Funding Parties

or

o provide any guarantee, security or the like from or on behalf of the Ultimate

Beneficiaries

iii) Based on such audit procedures as considered reasonable and appropriate in the

circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the

representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) of Rule 11(e), as provided under (a) and (b)

above, contain any material mis-statement'

The company or its holding company has not declared and paid any dividend during the

year.

Based on our examination which included test checks, the company has used an

accounting software for maintaining its books of account which has a feature of

recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has operated throughout the year for

all relevant transactions software. Further, during the course of our

ce of audit trail feature being tampered with.

+*
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The audit trail has been preserved by the Company as per the statutory requirements

for record retention.

2. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order"), issued by the

Central Government of lndia in terms of sub-section (11) ofsection 143 ofthe Act, we give in

the "Annexure A" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order,

to the extent applicable.

For Ashish Sheth & Associates

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 146184W

t
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J.S

f

M. No: 179662

UDIN: 25179662BMG8YW7596

Place: Ahmedabad

Date: 28th May, 2025
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with the provisions of section 197 of the Act read with Schedule V of the Act.

h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with

Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of
our information and according to the explanations given to us:

i. The company does not having any pending litigation, therefore, the impact of pending

litigation on its Financial Statement is not disclosed.

ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which

there were any material foreseeable losses.

iii. During the year, there were no amounts which are required to be transferred, to the

lnvesto/s Education and Protection Fund by the company.

iv. i) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds

(Which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have been advanced or loaned or

invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of

funds) by the Company to or in any other person or entity, including foreign entity

("lntermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that

the lntermediary shall:

. directly or indirectty lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any

manner whatsoever ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") by or on behalf of the Holding

Company or its subsidiary companies incorporated in lndia or

o provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate

Beneficiaries

ii) The management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds

(which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have been received by the

Company to or any other person or entity, including foreign entlties ("Funding Parties"), with

the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall:

o directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any

manner whatsoever ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") by or on behalf of the Funding Parties

or

o provide any guarantee, security or the like from or on behalf of the Ultimate

Beneficiaries

iii) Based on such audit procedures as considered reasonable and appropriate in the

circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the

representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) of Rule 11(e), as provided under (a) and (b)

above, contain any material mis-statement.

The company or its holding company has not declared and paid any dividend during the

yea r.

Based on our examination which included test checks, the company has used an accounting

software for maintaining its books of account which has a feature of recording audit trail

(edit log) facility and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions

recorded in the Further, during the course of our audit we did not come across any

instance of being tampered with

2
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2023, reporting under Rule 11 (g) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 on

preservation of audit trail as per the statutory requirements for record retention is not

applicable for the financialyear ended March 31,2025.

2. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order"), issued by the

Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in

the "Annexure A" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order,

to the extent applicable.

For Ashish Sheth & Associates

Chartered Accountants

FRN:145184W
I

Partner

M. No:179662

UDIN: 251796628MG8YW7596

Place: Ahmedabad

Date: 28th May, 2025
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Annexure A to the lndependent Auditor's report on the Financial Statements of Agrileeo Agricare

Private Limited for the year ended 31 March 2025

(Referred to in paragraph 2 under'Report on Other Legal and Retulatory Requirements' section of

our report to the Membe6 of Agrileeo Agricare Private Limited of even date)

To the best of our information and according to the explanations provided to us by the Company and

the books of account and records examined by us in the normal course of audit, we state that:

(a) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, the physical verification of inventory has been conducted at

reasonable intervals by the management and in our opinion the coverage and

procedure of such verification by the management is appropriate There is no

discrepanciesofTo%ormoreintheaggregateforeachc|assofinventorywas
noticed.

(b)Thecompanyhas5anctionedworkingcapitallimitsinexcessofRs.5.00crores,in
aggre8ate, during the year, from banks financial institutions on the basis of security

of current assets rly returns and statement filed by the company with

such banks or

,
+
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the compa

ns are in agreement with the books of accounts of

ln respect ofThe Company's Property, Plant and Equipment and lntangible assets:

(a) (A) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including

quantitative details and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment.

(BlThe company does not have any intangible assets.

(b) The Company has a program of physical verification of Property, Plant and

Equipment so to cover all the assets once every three years which, in our opinion, is

reasonable having regard to the size of the company and the nature of its assets.

Pursuant to the program, certain Property, Plant and Equipment were due for

verification during the year and were physically verified by Management during the

year. Accordlng to the information and Explanations Siven to us, no material

discrepancies were noticed on such verification.

(c) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our

examination of records, we report that, the c.gpany does 
"ot "-n

properties and hence reporting under clause 3 (ixc) of the order is not applicable.

(d) AEording to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, the Company has not revalued any of its Property, Plant and

Equipment, including right-of-use assets and intangible assets during the year'

(e) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, No proceedings have been initiated during the year or are

pending against the company as at March 31, 2025 for holding any benami property

under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988(as amended in 2016) and

rules made thereunder.

t.
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Quarter ended on value of lnventories
as submitted in Bank

Value of lnventories as

per Financial
Statements

Difference

30'h June 2024 3,068.27 3,068.27

3orh September 2024 3,304.48 3,304.48

31't December 2024 4,5L4.98 3,328.09 1,186.89

31't March 2025 3,332.77 3,332.77

l . ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, during

the year, The company has not made any investments in, provided any guarantee or

security or granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans, secured or

unsecured, to companies, firms, LLPS and granted unsecured loans to other parties,

during the year, in respect of which:

(a) The company has not provided any loans or advances in the nature of loans or

stood guarantee, or provided security to any other entity during the year, and

hence reporting under clause 3 (iiixa) of the order is not applicable.

(b) The company has not made any lnvestments or not provided any guarantees or not

given any security to any other entity during the year, and hence reporting under

clause 3 (iii) (b) of the order is not applicable.

(c) The company has not provided any loans or advances in the nature of loans or

stood guarantee, or provided security to any other entity during the year, and

hence reporting under clause 3 (iii) (c) of the order is not applicable.

(d) The company has not provided any loans or advances in the nature of loans or

stood guarantee, or provided security to any other entity during the year, and

hence reporting under clause 3 (iii) (d) of the order is not applicable.

(e) No loan granted by the company which has fallen due during the year, has been

renewed or extended or fresh loans granted to settle the overdue of existing loans

given to the same Parties.

(f) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, the company has not granted any loans and advances in

the nature of loans either repayable on demand or without specifying any terms or

period of repayment during the year. Hence, reporting under clause 3 (iii) (f) is not

applicable to the comPanY.

According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, the company has complied with the provislons of sectlons

185 a

made

panies Act, 2013 in respect of loans granted, investments
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According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, the company has not accepted any deposit or amounts

which are deemed to be deposits. Hence, reporting under clause 3 (v) of the order is

not applicable to the company.

According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, the maintenance of cost records has not been specified by

the Central Government under sub-section (1) of section 148 of the Companies Act,

2013 for the business activities carried out by the company. Hence reporting under

clause (vi) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, in our opinion:

(a) the company has generally been regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues,

including GST, Provident fund, lncome Tax, Sales Tax, duty of custom, VAT. Cess and

other material statutory dues applicable to it with appropriate authorities.

Further, there were no undisputed amounts outstanding at the year-end for a

period of more than six months from the date they became payable.

(b) According to the information provided there are no statutory dues which have not

been deposited as on March 31, 2025 on account of disputes.

There were no transactions relating to previously unrecorded income that have

been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in tax assessments under

the lncome Tax Act, 1951(43 of 1951). Accordingly, provisions of clause 3(viii) of the

order is not applicable to the company.

(a) The company has not taken any loans or other borrowings from any lender and

hence reporting under clause 3 (ixXa) of the Order is not applicable.

(b) Based on the information and explanations obtained by us, the company has not

been declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institutions or any other

lender.

(c) The company has not taken any term loan during the year and there are no

outstanding term loans at the beginning of the year and hence, reporting under

clause 3 (ix) (c) of the order is not applicable.

(d) On an overall examination of the financial statements of the company' the funds

raised on short term basis have, prima facie, not been used for long term purposes

by the comPanY.

(e) According to the explanation given to us and based on our

xamination of the financial statements of the

v .

tx.

any funds from any entity or person on
examination of

company, the
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account of or to meet the obliBations of its subsidiaries or associate companies and

hence reporting under clause 3 (ixXe) of the Order is not applicable.

(f) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, the company has not raised any loans during the year on

the pledge of securities held in its subsidiaries or associate companies and hence

reporting under clause 3 (ix)(f) of the Order is not applicable.

(a) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, the company has not raised the money by the Way of initial

public offer or further public offer (including debt instrument) during the year and

hence reporting under clause 3 (xXa) of the Order is not applicable.

(b) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, during the year the company has not made any preferential

allotment or private placement of shares or convertible debenture (fully or partly or

optionally) and hence reporting under clause 3 (xXb) of the Order is not applicable.

The Company is not a Nidhi Company and hence reporting under clause 3 (xii) of the

Order is not applicable.

ln our opinion, the Company is in compliance with Section 177 and 188 of the

Companies Act, 2013 with respect to applicable transactions with the related parties

and the details of related party transactions have been disclosed in the financial

statements as required by the applicable IND AS.

xi.

xI

x l.

(a)

(b)

The Company does not have system of lnternal Audit

The Company do not have sYstem of lnterna I nce reporting under

clause 3 (xiv)(b) of the order is not applicable

+

Acc

(a) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, no fraud by the Company and on the Company has been

noticed or reported during the year covered by our audit and hence reporting under

clause 3 (xi)(a) ofthe Order is not applicable.

(b) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, no report under sub-section (12) of section 143 of the

Companies Act has been filed in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under rule 13 of

Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules,2014 with the Central Government, during

the year and upto the date of this report.

(c) We have been informed that there is no whistle-blower complaints received by the

company during the year (and upto the date of this report) and hence reporting

under clause 3 (xi[c) of the Order is not applicable.
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xlx.

According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, in our opinion during the year the Company has not entered

into non-cash transactions with its Directors or persons connected with its directors

and hence reporting under clause 3 (xv) of the order is not applicable.

(a) The Company is not required to be re8istered under section 45-lA of the Reserve

Bank of lndia Act 1934 (2 of 1934) and hence reporting under clause 3 (xvi)(a) of the

order is not applicable.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our

examination of the records, the Company has not conducted any Non-Banking

Financial or Housing Finance activities and hence reporting under clause 3 (xviXb) of

the order is not applicable.

(c) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our

examination of the records, the Company is not a core lnvestment Company (ClC) as

defined in the regulations made by the Reserve Bank of lndia, and hence reporting

under clause 3 (xviXc) of the order is not applicable.

(d) ln our opinion, there is no core investment company within the Group (as defined in

the Core lnvestment Companies (Reserve Bank) Directions 2015) and hence

reporting under clause 3 (xvi)(d) of the order is not applicable.

The Company has incurred cash losses during the financial year under review.

Sr. No. Cash Losses

(Amoun in Rs. '000)

1 2023-24 Rs.204.27 /-

There has been resignation of statutory auditors of the company during the year. We

have considered the issues, objection or concerns, if any, raised by the outgoing

auditor.

On the basis of financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realisation of financial

assets and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the

financial statements and our knowledge of the board of directors and management

plans and based on our examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions,

nothing has come to come our attention, which causes us to believe that any

material uncertainty exists as on the date of audit report indicating that company is

not capable of meeting its liability existing at the date of balance sheet as and when

they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date. We, however

state that this is not an assurance as to future viability of the company. we further

state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of audit report and we

neither Bive any Iuarantee nor any assurance that all liabillties falling due within a

period of one year from the ate, will get discharged by the company

ip
as and when they fall due

+
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(a) The Section 135 and related provisions of the CSR is not applicable to the company,

and hence reporting under clause 3(xx)(a) of the order is not applicable.

(b) The Section 135 and related provisions of the csR is not applicable to the company,

and hence reporting under clause 3(xx)(b) of the order is not applicable.

The Company do not required to prepare Consolidated Financial Statement and

hence reporting under clause 3(xxi) of the order is not applicable.

xxt

For Ashish Sheth & Associates

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 146184W

(

As

Pa rt ner

M. No:179662

UDIN: 25179662BMG8YW7596

Place: Ahmedabad

Date:28th May,2025
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Agrileeo Agricare Private Limited
(Previously Known as Uniha Spices Private timited)

Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2025

Particulars Note
AMOUNT IN

('ooo)

31-Mar-25

AMOUNT IN

('000)

3l-Maf.24
t. ASSETS

1 Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant & Equipment
(b) Capital work in progress

(C) Financial assets

(i) Others
(d) Deferred tax assets (net)

2 Current assets

(a) lnventories
(b) Financialassets

(i) Trade receivables

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents

(iii) Others

(c) Current tax assets (net)

(d) Other current assets

2

3

4

5

21,761.88
4S1.21

22,22X.24

451.21

281.43 281.43

182.68

22,494.5t 23,138.55

6 3,332.77 3,L22.74

7

8

9

10

11

713.40

113.83

:!43.39

52,75

176.16

555.34

447.07

441..58

53.80

76.70

4,732.29 4,697 .28

27 ,226.40 27,435.43

II. EQUITY AND TIABIIITIES

1 Equity

(a) Equity share capital

(b) Other equity

2 Liabilities

Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings
(ii) Lease liabilities

(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)

3 Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Eorrowings

{ii) Lease liabilities

(ii0 Trade payables

(iv) Other financial liabilities (otherthan those specified in (c))

(b) Other current liabilities

17

18

19

20

45.80

12,089.05

56.52

L2,474.77

14

15

16

5,441.11

333.57

72,76

7,852.46

6,U7.44 7,852.46

8,537.01

83.35

7,43t.3r

20,755.22 20,362.60

27,226.80 27,83S.83

Summary of material accounting policies

The accompanyint notes are an integral part of the financial statements'

As per our report of even date attached

Ashish Sheth & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No. 146184W

a

Ashish J.

For & On Behalf of Board Of Directors

1to52

ner

Membership No. 179662

Place : Ahmedabad

Date : 28th MaY, 2025

Kalpesh N. Patel

Oirector
DIN - 07080078
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INOiA

F

t

(D

Ac

&

+ $

12 100.00 100.00

13 (475.85) (479.23)

(37s.85) (379.23)

Bhargav R. Patel

Oirector
DtN - 09050887
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Agrileeo Agricare Private Limited
(Previously xnown as Uniha spices P,ivate Limited)

Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 3lst March, 2025

Note
AMOUNT IN

('ooo)

2024-25

AMOUNT IN

f000)
2021-24

l. Revenue from operations
ll. Other lncome
lll. Total Revenu€ (l+ ll)
lV. Expenses:

Cost of Material Consumed / Direct Expenses

Changes in lnventories of finished goods, stock in trade & WIP

Employee benefits expenses

Finance costs

Depreciation and amortization expense

Other expenses
Total expenses (lV)

21

22

9,306.25
106.4s

52,017.90
118.47

9,412.70 52,736.37

2l
24

25

26

27

2A

5,804.83
(209.981

300,00
1,514.11
1,106.18

540.57

51,390.89
(2,388.03)

36,00
2,578.43

999.79
723,34

9,055.70 53,340.43

v. Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax (lll-lv)
Vl. Exceptional items

Vll. Profrt/(Loss) before tax (v - vl)
Vlll. Tax expenses

(1) Current tax
(Less: MAT credit utilized/availed)
(2) Deferred tax
(3) short / (Excess) Provision

lx. Profrt/(Loss) for the period trom continuing operations (vll- Vlll)
x. Profit/(Loss)for the period from discontinued operations

xl. Tax expenses of discontinued operations

xll. Profit/(toss) after tax for the period from discontinued operations (X-xl)

Xlll. Profit/(toss) for the period

xlV. Other comprehensive income

A) (i) ltems that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

(ii) lncome tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

B) (i) ltems that will be reclassified to profit or loss

(ii) lncome tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

)(v. Total Comprehensive income for the period (xlll+XlV) (Comprising Profit/(Loss)

and Other comprehensive income for the period)

Xll Earnings per equity share:

(1) Basic 29

357.00 (1,204.06)

357.00 {r,204.06)

255.44

101.55 957 .47

101.55 951 .47

(2) Diluted

10.15

10.16

(9s.7s)
(es.7s)

Ashish Sheth & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No. 146184

1to 52

For & On Behalf of Board Of Directors

Bhargav R. Patel

Diredor
DtN - 09050887

(

Partner
Membe6hip No. 179562

Place: Ahmedabad

Date : 28th May, 2025

Xalpesh N. Patel

Director
DtN - 07080078

&
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Particulars

(243.14)
(3.4s)

101.s6 1957.471

Summary of material accounting policies

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our repon of even date anached
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Agrileeo Agricare Private Limited
(Previously xnown as Unrha Spices P,ivate Limited)

Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended on 31st March, 2025

PARTICULARS

AMOUNT IN

fooo)
31-Mar-2025

AMOUNT IN

f000)
31-Mar-2024

Cash flow from ratine activities
Net profit before tax as per statement of profit and loss

Adjusted For:

Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses

lnterest & finance costs

operating cash flow before wo.king capitalchanges

Adjusted For:

(lncrease)/ decrease in lnventories
(lncrease)/ decrease in Trade Receivables

lncrease/ (decrease) in Current Tax Assets

lncrease/ (decrease) in other current Assets

lncrease/ {decrease) in Other Non-Current Assets

lncrease/ (decrease) in Trade Payables

lncrease/ (decrease) in Other Financial Liabilities

lncrease/ (decrease) in other current Liabilities

lncrease/ {decrease) in Short Term Provisions

cash generated lrom / (used in) operations

lncome taxes paid

Net cash Senerated from/ (used in) operatinS activitiet

Cash flow from investins activiti$:
lnvestment ln Fixed Asset (lncluding Work - ln - Progress)

Net cash flow from/(used) in investinS activitiet

ash flow from financi acti

Proceeds from Long-term borrowing
lnterest & finance costs

Proceeds f rom short-term borrowing
Lease Liabilities

Net cash flow from/(used in)financinS activities

1,106.18
1,514.11
2,977.29

357.00

(2U'.98)

{1S8.05)
1.05

(99.45)

(10.72)

(78s.71)

1,714.41

{1,204.06}

999.79
2,574.43

2,37 4.16

(2,388.03)
(sss.34)

(18.211

1,117.98

{5.u)
(257.08)

(46.44)

221..47

3.45

tA1

tBl

Ic1

t,714.4t 225.32

{644.82) lsz.67l
(644.82) (s2.67)

1r,411.34)
(1,514.11)

1,105.70
476.94

(1,175.45)

(2,s78.43)

3,s96.97

(1,402.83) (1s7.e21

Net increase/(decrease) in cash & cash equivalents [A+B+cl
Cash & cash equivalents as at beginning of the year

Cash & cash equivalents as at end of the year lRefer Note No.8l

Chartered Accountants

tirm's ReSirtratiortNo. 146184W

As ish

a rtner
Membership No. 179652

Pla€e: Ahmedabad
Date | 28th May, 2025

113.83 M7 .07

(333.24)

447.O7

t4.74
412.14

Particulars AMOUNT IN

{'000)
31-Mar-25

AMOUNT IN

l'000)
31-Mar-24

cash and Cash equivalent comprises of
cash on hand

Eank Balanaes:

ln current account

113.83 447.07

Cash & cash equivalents as at end ofthe year 113.83 447.07

Summary of si8nificant accounting policies lto 52

The accompanying notes are an integral part ofthe financial gtatements.

As per our report of even date attached

The ca5h flow statement has been prepared underthe indirect method as set out in lndian Accounting Standard (lND AS-7)

Statement of Cash flows.

Ashish Sheth & Associates For & On Behalf of Eoard Of Directors

INOIA2

+

ip
h&

*

d

(

Acc

J
BharravR. patet 

N
DrN - 090s0887 A

KarpeshN.pater 
/z//Z

DrN-o7o8qr78 L''/v



Statement of chanSes in equity

A Equity Share Capital; Amount ln ('000)

Particulars Note No As at
31-Mar-2025

As at
3l-Ma?2O24

Balance at the beginning of the reporting period

Changes in Equity Share Capital due to prior period errors
Restated balance at the beginning of the current reporting period

Changes in equity share capital durinB the current year

Balance at the end of the year

72

100.00 100.00

100.00 100.00

100.00 100.00

Amount ln ('000)

Particulars Share

application
money pending

allotment

Equity
component of

compound
financlal

instruments

Reserves & surplus Other
Comprehensive

lncome

Money received
against share

warrants

Total
Securities
premium
reserves

Retained

earnings

Balance as at April 01, 2023

Changes in accounting policy or prior period

errors
Restated balance at the beginning of the current
reporting period
Addition during the period

Profit/(Loss) for the period

Reclassification of OCI into Retained earning

Other comprehensive income for the year

Total comprehensive income for the year

Balance as at March 31, 2024

441.58

441.58

36.66

3 6.66

(esl .47 |

(s57 .47r.

36.66

3 6.66

441.58

lesl.47l

(s1s.88)

441.58 (e20.81) 147s.231

B Other Equity:



Balance as at April 01,2024
Changes in accounting policy or prior period

errors

Restated balance at the beginning of the current
reporting period
Additlon during the period

Profit,/(Loss) for the period
Reclassification of OCI into Retained earning

Other comprehensive income for the year

Total comprehensive income for the year

Balance as at March 31,2025

441.58

441.58

(e8.20)

(e8.20)

(s20.81)

(920.81)

101.56

101.5 6

(41e.231

1479.23)

(e8.20)

101.56

101.56

343.39 (819.2s) (47s.86)

Chartered Accountants
Firm's Resistrationllo.

Summary of material accounting policies

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements'
ln terms of our report of even date.

Ashish Sheth & Associates For & On Behalf of Board Of Directors

Bhargav R. Patel
Director
DtN - 09050887

Kalpesh N. Patel
Director
DtN - 07080078

146184W

Ashish J.

er
Membership No. 179662

Place: Ahmedabad
Date : 28th May, 2025
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Agrileeo Agricare Private Limited

Nole:1

Note: A

The financial statements for the year ended on 31st March, 2025 are approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on

28th May 2025.

Note: B

Material Accounting Polici€s

l. Statement of Compliancer

i) The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the lndian Accounting Standards (lnd AS) specified under Section

133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"), read with Companies (lndian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended from time to

time, guidelines issued by S€curities and Exchange Board of lndia (5EBl), relevant provisions of the Act and other Accounting principles

generally accepted in lndia.

2. Basis of Preparation and Pr6entation:
i) The financial statements are prepared on historical cost basis in accordance with applicable lndian Accounting Standards (lnd AS)

and on accounting principles of going concern except for certain Iinancial instruments which are measured at fair values. These

financial statements have been prepared to comply with all material aspects with the lndian accounting standards notified under

section 133 of the Act, (the "Act") read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, and the other relevant provisions of the

Act. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

ii) ln estimating the fair value of an asset or liability, the Company takes into account the charaderistics oI the asset or liability if

market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair

value for measurement and/or disclosure purpose in these standalone financial statements is determined on such a basis, except for

leasing transactions that are within the scope of lnd AS 116, and measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not

fairvalue, such as net realisable value in lnd AS 2 or value in use in lnd AS 35.

iii) Accounting policies have been consistently applied except where a newly issued IND AS is initially adopted or a revision to an

exi5ting accounting standard requires a change in the accounting policies hitherto in use.

iv)As the quarter and year figures are taken from the source and rounded to the nearest digits, the figures already reported for all the

quarters during the year might not always add up to the yearfigures reported in this statement.

v) All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Company's normal operating cycle and other

criteria set out in the Schedule lll to the Act. Based on the nature of products and the time between the acquisition of assets for
processing and their realization in cash and cash equivalents, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as 12 months for the

purpose of current classification of assets and liabilities.

3. t se of Estimates

i) The preparation of financial statements in confo.mity with lndian GAAP requires judgments, e5timates and assumptions to be made

that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent liabilities on the date of the financial statements and

the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Difference between the actual results and estimates are

recotnized in the period in which the results are known/materialized.

p
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General lnlormationl
Agrileeo Agricare Private Limited (ClN U15400GJ2015PTC082259) is incorporated under the Companies Act, 1955 with its registered

office at 202, Sampada, Behind Tulsi Complex, Near Mithakhali six Road, Navarangpura, Ahmedabad - 380009.

The Company is engaged in the business of trading and manufacturing of agriculture produce.



il. Property, Plant and Equipment

i) Property, Plant and Equipment are stated at original cost (net of tax/duty credit availed) less accumulated depreciation and

impairment los5es. Cost includes cost of acquisition, construction and installation, tares, duties, frei8ht other incidental expenses

related to the acquisition, and pre-operative etpenses including attributable borrowinS costs incurred durinS pre-operationalperaod.

ii) Subsequent costs are included in the assets'carrying amount or recognized as a separate a55et, as appropriate, only when it is

probable that future economic benefiG associated with the item will flow to the company and the cost of the item can be measured

reliably. The carrying amount ofany component as a separate asset is derecogni2ed when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance

are char8ed to statement of profit and loss during the reporting period in whi.h they are incurred.

a) Land and buildings held for use in the production or supply of good5 or 5e.vices, or for administrative purposes, are slated in the

balance sheet at deemed cost less and accumulated depre.iation. Freehold land is not depreciated.

b) Properties in the course of construction for production, supply or administrative purposes are carried at cosl less any recognised

impairment loss. Cost includes prolessional fees and, for qualifyin8 assets, borrowing costs.apitalased in accordance with the

Company's accountinS policy. Such properties are classified to the appropriate cateSodes of property, plant and equipment when

completed and ready for intended use. Depreciation of these assets, on the same basis as other prop€rty assets, commences when the

assets are ready for their intended use.

c) Fixtures and equipment are stated at cost lesr accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

d) An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise

from the continued use ofthe a5set. Any gain or lo5s arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment

is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carryinS amount ofthe asset and is recognised in prorit or loss.

e) Subsequent expenditures related to an item ofTan8ible Asset are added to its book \€lue only if they increase the future benefitr

from the existing asset beyond its previously assessed standard of performance.

f) Assets which are not ready for their intended use on reporting date are caried as capital work-in-progress at cost, comprising direct

cost and related incidental expenses.

g)Usefullives ofthe property, Plant and Equipment as notified in Schedule llto the Companies Act, 2013 are a5 follows :

Euildings - 3 to 60 years

Plant and Equipment - 15 to 25 years

Furniture and Fixtures - 10 years

vehicles - 8 to 10 years

Office Eouipment- 5 to l0vears

5, Intantible As!€ts
i) lntangible assets acquired by payment e.g. Computer Software is dis.losed at cost less amoftisation on a straiSht-line basis over its

estimated useful life.

ii)lntangible assets are carried at cos! net ofaccumulated amortisation and impairment loss, ifany.

iii) lntan8ible assets are amortised on straiSht-line method, ifany.

ivl At each balance sheet date, the Company reviews the carrying amount of intangible assets to determine whelher there is any

indication of impairment loss. lfany such indication exists, the recoverable amount ofthe assets is estimated in order to determine the

extent of impairment loss. The recoverable amount is hiSher of the net selling price and the value in use, determined by discounting

the ertimated future cash flows erpected trom the continuing use ofthe asset to their present value.

6. Capitalwork in protress:

i) Expenditure related to and incurr€d durinB the implementation ot the projects is included under Capital Work-in- Progress and the

same are capitalized under the appropriate heads on completion ofthe proiects.

7. Dep.e.iatio[
i) Depreciation on tangible Property, Plant & Equipment is provided for on basis of useful lite specitied in Schedule ll to the Act.

ii) tntangible assets such ai Software are amonized in Five equalyearly instalments commencing from the year in whi.h the tangible

beneflts start accruinS to the Company Irom such assets, ifany.

iii) Depreciation is charSed as per the provisions of Schedule ll to the Act based upon useful life of astets. The useful life is adopted tor

the purpose ofdepreciation is as under

BuildinSs - 3 to 60 years

Plantand Equipment- 15 to 25years

Furniture and Fixtures - 10 years

Vehicles - 8 to 10 years

Office Equipment - 5 to 10 vears

A
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i) Revenue is recognized upon transfer of control of promised produats to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration the
company expectsto receive in erchanSe torthoae products or services,

Revenue is measured based on t6nSaction price, which is the fair value of the considerataon reaeived or re(eivable, stated net of
disaounts, returns ahd indirect taxes. Tran,action price is recognised based on the price speaafied in the contract, net of the estimated

sales incentives/ disrounts.

The company alassifies the right to consideration in erchange for goods as a receivable and is presented net of impairment in the
Balance Sheet.

8. RevenueRecognition:

ii) cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet comprise cash at banl(, cash/cheques in hand and short term investments with an

ii) Post Employment and Retirement benefits in the form of Gratuhy are conside.ed as defined b€nefit obli8ations and i5 provided for

on the basis of third party aduarial valuaiion, usinS the projecled unit aredit method, as at the date of the Balance Sheet. Every

Employee who ha5 completed five years or more of seNice is enlitled to Gratuity on term5 not less favourable than the provisions of
The Payment ot Gratuity Act,1972.

iii) Compensation on account of crop quality discounts are accounted for as and when settled

9. Employee Benefits

i) Short-term employee benefrls are recoSnized as an expen5e at the undisaounted amount in the Statement of Profit and loss of the
year rn whrrh the relaled seNice i5 rendered.

iii) The present value of the defined beneflt obliSation is determined by discountinS the estimated future cash outtlows by reference

to market yields at the end of reportin8 pe.iod on Bovernment bonds thal have terms approximatint to the terms of the related

obligation.

ivl Employee benelits in the form of Provident Fund is considered a5 defined (ontribution plan and the tontributions to Employees'

Provident Fund Organi2ation established under The Imployees' Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provision3 Act 1952 i5 charged to

the Statement of Profit and l-oss ofthe year when the contributions to the respectrve funds are due. The Company pays provident fund

aontributions to publicly administered provident funds as per local regulations. The Cofipany hal no further payment oblagatjons once

the contributions heve been paid.

10. valuation of lnventories

i) The cost of inventories have been computed to include all cost of purchases, colt of conversion and other related aosts incurred in

brin8inS the inventories to their present location and condition. The costs of Raw Materials, Stores and spare parts etc.. consumed

consist of purchase price includint duties and taxes (other than those subsequently recoverable by the enterprise from the taxing

authoities), freiaht inwardsand other expenditure directly attributable to the procurement.

ii) Stock of Raw Materials are valued at aost and oI those in transit relaled to these items are valued at cost to date. 6oods and

materials in transit are \ralued at actual cost incufied up to the date of balan(e sheet. Material and supplies held for use in the

produdion ot inventories are not written down it the finished products in whiah they wrll be used are expected to be sold at or above

iiil Stoat of Stores and sparc parts, and Power & Fuels are valued at aost; and of those in transit related to these items are valued at

cost.

iv) Goods'in-process isvalued at lower of cost or net realisable value

vi) Stock of Fini5hed Boods is valued at lower of cost or net realisable value

11. Ca3h flow Statement

ii) lnteaest ihcome is recoSnized on a time proponion basi5 taking into a(count the amount outstandinS and the interest rate
appli.able.

a) Cash flows are reported using andirect method, whereby profit before tax i5 adrusted for lhe effeds of transactions ot a non'cash

nature and any deferrals or accruals of past or luture cash receipts or payments. The cash ffow from regular aevenue Seneratins,
financing and lnvestin8 activities ofthe Companv is segregated.

0
original maturity of three monthso. less.

v) Stock'in't.ade isvalued at lower ofcost or net realisable value.



ii) Trade receivables represent receivables for Soods sold by the Company upto to the end of the financial year. The amounts are

Eenerally unsecured and are usually received as per the terms of payment agreed with the customers. The amounts are presented as

aurrent assets where receivable is due within 12 months from the reponing date.

iii) Trade receivables are impaiaed using the lifetime erpected credit loss model under simplified approach. The Company uses a matrix
to determine the impairment loss allowance based on its historically obseded default rate5 over expected life of trade receivables and
is adiusted for forward looking estimates. At every reportan8 date, the impairment loss allowance, if any, is determined and updated
and the same is deducted from Trade Receivables with correspondinS charSe/credit to the standalone Statement of Profit and Loss.

iv) A financial asset is derecognized only when the Company has transferred the rithts to receive cash flows from the linancial asset, or
when it has transferred subslantially allthe risks and rewardr of the asset, orwhen it has transfefied the controlof the asset.

13. financiall-iabilitics

i) BorrowinSS are initially recognised and subsequently measured at amortised cost, net of transadion costs incurred. The transaction

costs is amortised over the period of bo.rowin8s usinS the etfective interest method in Capital Work in ProSress up to the
commencement of related Plant, Property and Equipment and 5ubsequently under finance cost5 in the standalone Statemenl of profit

and lo5!.

ii) Borrowin8s are removed from balance sheet when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or erpired

iv) Trade Payables represent liabilities for toods and 5ervices provided to the company up to the end of the financial year. Ihe
amounts are unsecured and are u5ually paid a5 per the terms of payment agreed w,th the vendors. The amounts are paesented as

curent liabilities unless payment is not due within 12 months after the reportinS period.

v) Financial assets and Financial liabilities are ofrset and the nel amount is reported in the balance sheel if there is a currently

enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and

settle the liabilities simultaneously.

14. gorrowint Costs

i) BorrowinS costs are interest and other costs (includint exahan8e differences relating to foreign aurrency borrowin8s to the extent

that they are regarded as an adjustment to interest costs) incurred in connection with the borrowing of funds.

ii) General and lpecific borowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of qualifyint a5set5 are

capitalised as part of the aost of such asseB during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its

intended use. A qualifying asset is one that take5 nece55arily substantial period of time to 8et ready for its intended use.

iii) All other borrowing costs are expensed an the period in which they are incurred

15. Foreign Curenay Transactions

i) The Company's financial statements are presented in lndian Rupeeg ('{'), which is also the Company's functional currency

ii) Forei8n curency transactions are recorded on initial recoSnition in the functional cuftency, using the erchanSe rate at the date of
the transaction. At each balance sheet date, foreign currency monetary items are reported using the alosint exchanSe rate. Exchange

ditferences that arise on settlement of monetary items or on reportinS at each balance sheet date of the Company's monetary items

at the closinS rate are recognised as income or erpense5 an the period in which they arise.

iii) Non'monetary items which are carried at h

,
+
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the date of the transaction.

inated in a foreign currency are reported usinS the exchange rate at

12. Financial fusets

i) The Company classifles its financial assets as those to be measured subsequently at tair value (either throu8h other comprehensive
inaome, or throu8h profit or loss), and those to be measured at amonized cost.

iii) Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for

at leart 12 months after the reportint period.



16. Accounting for Tarer on lncome

i)Tax expenses comprise ofcurrent taxand deferred tar inalud int a pplica ble surcharge and cess.

ii) Current lncome tax i5 aomputed usint the tax effeat accountint method, where taxe5 are aacrued in the same period in which the
related revenue and expenses adse. A provision is made for income tax annually, based on lhe tax liability computed, after considering

tax a,lowances and eremptions. Provisions are recorded when it is estimated that a liability due to disallowances or other matters is

probable.

iii) Deferred tax is provided usinB the balance sheet approach on temporary djfferences at the reporting date between the tax bases of
assets and ,iabilities and their carryinS amounts for financial reportinS purposes at the reporting date. Deferred tax liabilities are

recognized for all tatable temporary differenaes. Deferred tax as5ets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, the aarry

forward of unused tar credits and any un used tar losses. oeferred tax assets ar€ recognized to the extent that it i5 probable that
ta)(able profits against which the deductible temporary dafferences, and the carry forward unused tax credit5 and unused tax losses can

be utilized.

iv) The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reponing date and reduced to the extent that it i5 no lonSer

probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax assets to be utilised. unrecognised

deferred tax assets are reassesred at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it is become probable that future

taxable profits will altow the deferred tax asset to be recovered. Delerred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that

are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is senled, based on the tax rates and tax laws that have been

enacted or substantivelv enacted at the reDortins date.

v) Deferred tax is recognised in the statement of profit and loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recoSnised in other

comprehensive income. As such, deferred tax is also recognised in other comprehensive tncome.

vi) Deferred Tax Arsets and Delerred Tax Liabilities are offset, if a leSally enforceable right exists to set off cufient tax assets against

curent tax liabilities and the Deferred Tax Assets and Deferred Tax Liabilities relate to taxe5 on income levied by same governing

taxation laws.

17. lnvestments

18. lmpairment

Assessment is done at each Balance Sheet dat€ as to whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. For the purpose of

assessinS impairment, the smallest identillable group of a55ets that Eenerates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely

independent of the cash inflows from other assets or Sroups of assets, is considered as a cash Senerating unit. lf any such indication

exists, an estimate of the recoverable amount of the asset/cash Seneratins unit is made. Assets whose carrying value erceeds their

recoverable amount are written down to the recoverable amount. Recoverable amount is hi8her of an asset's or cash generating unit's

het selling price and it5 vatue in use. Value in use is the present vatue of estimated future €ash flows expected to arise from the

continuing use of an asset and from its disposal at the end of its useful life. tusessment is also done at each Balance Sheet date as to

whether ihere is any indication that an impairment loss recognised for an asset in praor accounting periods may no longer exist or may

have decreased.

19. Govemment Grants

i) Grants are accounted for where it is reasonably certain that the ultimate collection will be made

ii) Grants relating to PPE in the nature of Proiect Capital Subsidy are credited to that particular PPE

ip
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iii)Others are credited to Statement of Profit and Loss

i) Non Current investments in Subsidiary/Associates are stated at cost. Provision for diminution in the value of Non Curent

investments is made only ifsuch a decline is other than temporary.

ii) Non Curr€nt investments in other than Subsidiary/Associates are stated at fair value.



20. Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and ContinSent Assets

i) Provisions are made when (a)the company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events; (b) it is probable

that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation; and (c) a reliable estimate is made

of the amount of the obli8ation.

ii) Contingent liabilities are not provided for but are disclosed by way of Notes on Accounts. Contingent liabilities is disclosed in case of
a present obli8.tion from past events (a) when it is not probable that an outflow of resourles will be requir€d to settle the obligation;
(b) when no reliable estimate is possible; (c) unless the probability of outflow of resources is remote.

iii) Contin8ent assets are not accounted but disclosed by way of Notes on Accounts where the inflow of economic benefits is probable

21. Current and Non'Current Cla5sifiaation

i) The Normal Operating Cycle for the Company has been assumed to be of twelve months for classification of its various assets and

liabilities into "Current" and "Non-Cufient''.

iv)An liability is current when (a)it is expected to be settled in normaloperating cycle; (b)it is held primarilyfor the purpose oftradinS;
(c)itis due to be dischar8ed within twelve months after the re porting period; (d ) there is no unconditionalriSht to deferthe settlement

ofthe liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period. All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

22. Setment Reporting

i) The Company has only one business/reportable segment. Therefore, Segment Reporting is not provided

23. Related Party Transactions

i) A related party is a person or entity that is related to the reportinB entity preparing its financial statement

a)A person or a close member ofthat person's family is related to reporting entity ifthat person;

a. has control orjoint control ofthe reponing entity;
b. has significant influence over the reporting entity; or

c. is a member of the key management personnel of the reporting entity or of a parent ofthe reporting entitY

b) An entity is related to a reponing entity if any ofthe following conditions applies;

a. the entitv and the reporting entity are members of the same group {which means that each parent, subsidiary and fellow

subsidiary is related to the others);

b. One entity is an associate o.jointventure ofthe other entity {or an associate orjoint venture of a membet ofa Sroup ofwhich the

other entity is a member);

c.8oth entities are jointventures ofthe same third party;

d. One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate ofthe third entity;

e. The entity ir a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit oI employees of either the reporting entity or an entity related to the

reporting entity;
f. The entity is controlled orjointly controlled by a person identified in (a);

g, A person identitied in (a)

!,
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ii)The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current and non-current classification.

iii) An asset is current when it is (a) expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle; (b) held

primarily for the purpose of tradin& (c) expected to be realised within twelve months after the repo.ting period; (d) Cash and cash

equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period. All

other assets are classified as non-current.



h. The entity, or any member of a Sroup ofwhich it ir a pan, provides key manatement personnel 5ervices to the reporting entity o.
to the parent ofthe repon ng entity.

Has significant inf,uence ove. the entity or is a member of the key manaSement personnel of tfie entity (or of a parent o, the
entity);

A related party transaction is a transfer of resources, seNices or obliSations between a reporting entlty and a related party,

regardless of whether a price is charged.

Close members ofthe family of a person are those family members who may be expected to intluence,

or be influenced by, that person in their dealings with the entity.

Compensation includes all employee benefits i.e. all forms of consideration paid, payable oI provided by the entity, or on behalf

of the entity, in exchanSe for sedices rendered to the entity. lt al5o includes such consideGtion paid on behalf ofa parent ofthe entity
in respect of the entity.

xey management personnel are those persons having authority and re5ponsibility for planning, directing and .ontrollinS the

activities of the entity, directly or indirectly, including any directo. (whether executive or otherwise) ofthat entity.

c) Disclosure of related party transactions as required by the IND AS is furnished in the Notes on the Standalone Financial Statements.

24. Earnlnt Pe, Share

i) Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholderi by the

wei8hted average number ofequity shares outstanding during the period.

ii) For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share. the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders and

the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the eflects of all dilutive potential equity

5hares.

25. Critiaal Aaaounting ludtments, Assumptions and Xey Souraes of Estimation UnaertaintY

The preparation of the Standalone Financial Statements require5 management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that

affect the reponed amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilitie5, and the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of

contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Estimates and assumptions ar€ continuously evaluated and are based on

management's experience and other lactors, includinB expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the

circumstances. Unceftainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the

carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future pe ods.

i)Judtements
ln the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, mana8ement has made the tollowing judgements, whi(h have the mott

significant effect on the amounts reco8nised in the standalone tinancial statements:

a) D€teirnination ot Functional Curlency

Currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates ("the functional currenq/') is lndian Rupee (Rs) in

which the Company primarily Senerates and expends cash. Accordingly, the ManaSement has assessed il5 functional currency to be

lndian Rupee (Rs) i.e. Rs in Thousands.

b) Evaluation ol lndicators lor lmpairment of Property, Plant and Equipment

The evaluation of applicability of indicators of impairment of assets requires assessment of external factors (si8nificant decline asset's

value, significant changes in the technological, market, economic or leSal environment, market interest rates etc ) and internal factors

(obsolescence or physical damage of an asset, poor economic performanae ol the asset etc.) which could result in siSnificant chan8e in

recoverable amount ofthe PropertY, Plantand Equipment.



li) Assumptions and Estimation Uncenalntlea
lnformation about estimates and assumptions that have the siSnificant effect on recoSnition and measurement of assets, liabilities,

income and erpenses is provided below. Actual results may difter from these estimates.

a) Useful lives of Property, Plant and Equipm.nt/lntantibl. Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment/ lntangible Assets are depreciated/amortised over their estimated useful lives, after taking into

account estimated residualvalue. The useful lives and re5idual values are based on the Company'5 historical experience with similar

assets and taking into account anticipated technoloSical chan8es or commercial obsoles.ence. Mana8ement reviews the estimated

useful lives and residual values of the asset5 annually an order to determine the amolnt of depreciation/amortisation to be recorded

during any reporting period. The depreciation/amortisation for future periods is revised, if there are significant chanSes from previous

estimates and accordingly, the unamo(i5ed/depreciable amount is aharged over the remainin8 useful life of the assets.

b) Contlntent Uabllities
ln the normal course of business, Contingent Liabilities may arise hom litigation and other claims against the Group. Potential

liabilities that are possible but not probable of crystallisint or are very difficuh to quantify reliably are treated as contingent liabilities.

Suah liabilities are disElosed in the Notes but are not recoSnised. Potential liabilities that are remote are neither recognised nor

dilclosed as contin8ent liability. The manaSement decides whether the mattefi need lo be alassified a5 'remote', 'possible'or

c) Evaluatlon of lndiaators Io, lmpairmcnt of Propcfty, Plant and Equipment

The evaluation of applicability of indicators of impairment of assets requires assessment of external faators (siSnificant decline in

as5et's value, economic or legal environment, market interest rates etc.) and internal factors (obsolescence or physical damaSe of an

asset, poor economic performance of the idle assets etc.) which could result in siSnificant chanSe in recoveGble amount of the

Property, Plant and Equipment and such assessment is based on estimates, future plan5 as envisaged by the Company.

d) P.ovisioni
Provisions and liabilities are recognised in the period when it becomes probable that there will be a future outflow of fundi resullin8

from pa5t operations or events and the amount of aash outflow can be reliably estimated. The timinS of recognition and quantification

of the liability require5 the application ofjud8ement to existin8 facts and circumstances, which can be subject lo chan8e. The carryinS

amounts of provisions and liabilities are reviewed reBUlarly and revised to take account of chan8ing facts and circumstances.

26. L€ase

The Company's lease asset classes primarily consist of leases for Land and BuildinSs and Plant & Machinery. The Company assesses

whether a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of a contract. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right

to control the use of an identified as5et for a period of time in exahanSe for consideration. To as5est whether a aontrad conveys the

right to aontrol the use of an identified asset, the Company assessei whether:

(i)the contract involves the use of an identified asset

(ii)the Company has substantially all ofthe economic benefits from use of the asset through the period ofthe lease and

(iii) the Company has the right to direct the use ol the asset

At the date of commencement of the lea5e, the Company recoSnises a riSht-of-use asset ("ROU") and a correspondin8 lease liability

for alt lease affangements in which it is a lessee, except for leases with a term oI twelve months or less (short'term leases) and leases

of low vatue as5et5. For these short-term and leases of low value assets, the Company recoenises the lease paYments as an operating

expense on a straishtJine basis overthe term of the lea5e.

The right-of-use assets are initially reco8nised at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease

payments made at or pdor to the commencement date of the lease plus any initial direct costs IeSs any lease incentives. They are

subsequently measured at cost less accumuiated depreciation and impairment losses, if any- RiSht_of_use a55ets are depreciated from

the commencement date on a straight,line basis over the shorter ofthe lease term and useful life of the underlyin8 asret

The lease liabilitv i! initially mea5ured at the present value ofthe future lease payments. The lease payments are discounted usinS the

interest rate implicit in the lease or, if not readily det€.minable, usint the incremental borrowing 6tes. The lease liability is

subsequently remeasured by increasint the carrying amount lo reflect interest on the lease liability, reducing the carryint amount to

refled the lease payments made.

A leaSe liabitity is remeasured upon the occurence of certain events such as a change in the leaie term or a lhange in an index or rate

alr
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used to determine lea5e payments. The remeasurement normal also adiusts the leased a5sets



27. Erpenses tor CSR

i) ln case of csR activities undertaken by the company, if any expenditure of revenue nature is incurred or an irrevocable contribution
is made to any agency to be spent by the latter on any ofthe activities mentioned in Schedule V[ to the Companles Act, 2013, the same
is charged as an expense to its Statement of profit and to5s.
ii) ln case, the expenditure incurred by the Company is of such a nature which gives rise to an asset, such an asset is recognised where
the Company retains the control of the asset and any future economic benefit accrues to it. A liability incurred by entering in to a

contractual obligation is recognised to the extent to which CSR activity is completed during the year.

c) the fair value or cost ofthe asset can be measured reliably.

28. Non aufient assets held for sale
Non_Current Assets are alassified as Held for 5ale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather
than through continuing use and sale is considered highly probable.
A sale i5 considered as highly probable when decision has been made to sell, assets are available for immediate sale in its present
condition, assets are being actively marketed and sale has been agreed or is expected to be concluded within 12 months ofthe date of
classification. Non-current assets held for sale are neither depreciated nor amortised.
Assets and liabilities classified as Held for Sale are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less cost of sell and are
presented separately in the Balance Sheet.



2 Property Plant & Equipment: (As at 31-Mar2O25)
Amount ln

Computer Trademark RiSht Of U6e

Asset
TotalFactorv

Buildinc
Electric

lnstallation
office

EquiDment
Land Plant &

MachinerY
Parti.ulars

23,813.95
52.67

691.71 23.81
s2.67

3,119.55 10,918.82

23,866.62697.77 76.483,119.55 9,060.60 10,918.82

94.O4 19.40 47 4.38
23,866.62

644.42
10,918.82 69t.17 16.443,119.55 9,060.60

57.00

76 4A 94 04 19.40 414.34 24,511.4410.918.82 591.173,119.55 9,117.60

38.00
55.66

3.84
14.53

396.18
573.84

205.56
345.76

1,643.38551.33 103.66 18.37970.02

1.8.37

14.53 29.)a 1.84 7t.16
1,643.38
1,106.18

551.33
345.76

103.66
6S.66

910.O2

577.45

2,149.5632 91 29.14 1.84 7t.t6897.09 769.32t,s47.47

22.223.2458.118,090.58 10,367.50 587.513,119.5s
64.76 17.56 401.22 21,76t.44521.85 43.577,570.L3 70,ozt.73

At Cost or deemed aost
As at April 01, 2023
Additions
Disposals
As at Mar 31,2024

As atApril 01,2024
Additions
Disposal5
As at Mar 31, 2025

Accumul.ted oepreciatlon
As atApril01,2023
Additions
Disposals
As at Mar 31, 2024

As at April01,2024
Additions
Disposals
As at Mar 31,2025

Carrying amount
As at Mar 31, 2024
As at Mar 31, 2025 3,119.55

9,060.60

643.59
999.79



Agrileeo Agricare Private Limited
lPreviouslv Xnown as Uniha Soices Private Iimited)

3 Capitalwort in progr.ts

31-M.r2025 31-Ma1202il

Iangible Assets

Amount ln ('0o0) Amount ln ('000)

45121 45t.21

roral I 451.21 451.27

Amount in tu.lcwlP for a period of)
31-Mar-2024

2-3 Yeart Total

45121 4S1.2t

ProieEt tem poranly sutpended

ToraL a: 451.21

No Capitalwork in pro8ress assets are impaared and susp€nded durintth€ year.

There is no proiect whose completion is overdue o. h:r exceed atJ cost compared to its original pl3n.

4 Other Non-.urrent astetr

5 Oeferred Tar Assets:

31-Mar2025 31-M.r-2024

ti.ithed Goods

Amount ln l'000) Amount ln ('000)

3,33217 3,r22.14

Totall 3,332.77 3,t22.74

3l-M.r-202S 31-Mar-2024

tcpo.it with Goy.mn nvs.ni Gove.nnrcrit
Deposit wilh UGVCL

Ahount ln {'0OO} Amount ln ('000)

281.43 281.43

Tot.l { 281.43 281.43

3l-Mar-2025 31-Mar-2024

t)alarrrd Tar Assrlr

OTA on Differenc! betw€€n writt€n down vJlu€ of p(oparly, pla and €quipmenl as per books of accounts and

DTA on BrouEht forwards losJas

Amount ln I 000) Amount l. ('m0)

(811.821

994.50

Tot.l{ 182.68

Amount in Ar. (CWIP fora pcriod o0
31-Ma12025

1-2 Y.als
4S1.21 451.21

Projed tem porarily su spended

TOTAL { : 451.21

Sub l{ot.: lnventory k valued onthe besis ofWeighted Avere8e cost method.



7 Trade Receivablc!

8 cash & cash lquivalcntr:

31-Ma12029 31-Mar2O24

Considered Good

considered doubttul

Less: Allowance for doubtful debts

Amount ln l'000) Amount ln {'000)

713.40

711.40

555-34

555.34

Total ? 713.40 555.34

Outrtandint tortollowint p.riod from du. dar. ol paym.nl
31-Mar-2025

l-2 YeaE 2-3 Yea.i
(i) Undisputed Trad e

Receivables

Considered Good

651.30 62.10 713.40

(iilUndisputed

Considered which

hevesignificant

risk

(iii) Disputed Trade

Rec€ivabl€s

Considered Good
(iv) Oisput€d Trad€

Reaeivable5

Considered whi.h
havesignifrcant

risk

OuBtandin! tortollouin! pcriod trod du.dat. ot payment
3l'Mar-2024

1-2 Years 2-3 Y€.l'
(i)Undirputed Trade

Considered Good

555.34

(iil Undisputed

Considered whach

havesiBnifi(3nt

increase in credit

isl(
(iiil Disputed Trade

Receivables

considered Good

{iv)Disputed Trade

Receivables

Considered which

havesi6nificant

risl

31-MaF202431'Mar-2025

amount ln ('0oo) Amount h ('0oo)

113.83 447.41Carh On Hand

113.83 447.07/-<r-lc(5={o \-9\ rotal{

555.34

,lA



9 Oth.r fin.ncial a.s.tsi

3r-Mar2025 31'Mar2024

Coryorat.6uarante.
Amount ln ('0O0) Amouht ln {'000)

343 39 441.58

Total{ 343.39 441.58

10 Cur.nt tax .sr.tsr

31.Mar-2025 31"Mar.2024

Un!.cur.d: Conrldlrld Good

Ieccitibl. f rom Gowmm.nt
TOS Receivable

TCS Re.eivable

Amount ln l'0001

52.15 43.49

10.31

Totall 52.75 53.80

11 Othcrcurrent ass.ts

12 Equty shar. capital

12.1 Sharcholdint ol Promot€B

3!-M.r-2029 31-Mar2O24

Unslcur.d, Comidlr.d Sood

Advan.e to Suppliers

RGc.ivabh trom Gov.mnicnt
MAT Credit Receivable

Prepaid Expenses

anount rn ('ooo) Amount ln {'0OO)

42_94

4.88

28.30

42_98

5.42

28.30

Total{ 176.16 75.70

31-Mar.2025 31-Mar-2024

Authorhad :

Equity shares 10,000 of Rs.10 Eadl

tsiu.d, sub.rib.d .nd P.id up:
€quity shares 10,000 of Rs.10 Each

Amount ln ('000) Amouni h ('000)

100.00 100.00

100.00 100.00

Total { 100_00

* chenge duriry thc year

x chant€ durintth. year

sharcs h€ld by promoters al th€.nd ol th. y.ar lll'Ma r-20251

Shares

5r. No.

10,000 100.00%1 Mansalam Seedt Limited

Sharer h€ld by promoteG at the end ofth€ yea r (3l_M ar-2024)

X of Total

Shares

10,000 r00.00%1 Mantalam Seeds Limited

,
+
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r00.00

100_00



12-3 Th! R..onciliation ot No. of 3haiel ouBtanding i. r.t out bllow:

3l-Mrr-2025 3r-Mar-2024

Equity Shares at the be8innin! of th? year

Add: Shares issued

10,000 100,000 100,000

Equity sh.rei atthe end ofth.y..r 10,000 100,000 10,000 100,000

Equity Sharet

Th€ .ompany has only one datr of Equity havint e p.r vrlue Ri 10.m p€r share. Eadr Sharehold€r is €litible tor on. vot. p€r share h€ld. The dlvidend

propored by the board of dar.dors ir subject to the .pprov.l ot thc sh.reholders i.t the €nsuant Annual Gefleral Mcltin& €xcept in the ..se of lnterim

Dividend, if any.

ln the event of liquidation, the Equity shareholders are elitible to receivc the remainin8 ass€ts ofthe cornpany rfter dislribution of all prefer€ntiel amounts,

in groportion to their shareholdint.

13 (Xhcrrquity:

14 Borowin8t

3l'Mar202S 31-Mar-2024

sacurad loant from 8.nk
HDFC Eank Term l-oan

Amount rn ('0001 Amount ln ('0o0)

5,441.11 7,852.45

Total{ 5,441.11 7,852.46

Sub ttot. t : Term loan a8.ins! PPE5 is lecured by personal 8uarante€ of Director, MafatlalJ. Patel (Orredor ofHoldint Company)and Corporate Suar.ntee

of Holdint Company.

slrb taot.2:
Coll.t.r.l Sccu.ity Moil!.3!3:
l. lndustiral Property - SurveyNo.519, Nr.Gadrlvada Villa8€, Gatham.n lo Gadelvade Road Main Road, Palanpur Road.

Subl{ot.3rThe Company has utilired th€ borrowings from Banksforthe purp6€,forwhidr it ha5 b€€n reised.

inst llm.nrs

HoFC Sank lmmovable property, Plant end Mechinery,

Eook DebB, Stock

8.92% 169,919 84

3l-M.r-2025 31-M.r-2024

nctaln.d tamln$
Op€nin8 Ealance

Add: Profit for the year

Less: Ad,ustments

ClosinS B.lance

Eqully cornponcnt ot aompourd flnan.hl i6tturnant5
OpeninS Balan.e

Add:Addition during th. year

Less: Adjustments

Clo.in8 Ealance

amounr ln ('000) Amount ln l'000)

(920.81)

101.56

36.66

l9s7.411

(819.25) (920.8r)

441.58

{98.20)

441.S8

343.39 441.58

Toial{ (475.85) {479.23)

p

Iq
+

&

4 Aco

10,000

R.t.lncd E.mingr: Rerained earninBs are th€ profits/(lossed that the Company has earned till date less any transfers to general reserve, diYidends,

utilisations o{ other distributions paid to !hareholders.



1s teas€ tiabilitier (Non-curr.nt)l

3l-M.r-2025 31-Mar202it

Liabilityfor Right to Use

Amount ln ('0oo) Amount ln ('oO0)

333.57

TOTAI. ' : 333.57

16 O.terredTrxtiabilitics:

31-Mar-2025 3l'Mar2024

D.fr@d T.r As3!t3

DTA on Difference brtween written do\a,n valu€ ot property, plant and equipment .s per book of accounts and

DTA on Erouaht torwards losses

amount ln l'0001 Amou.t tn ('0oo)

1,029.@

(955.81)

Totall 72.75

SubIIot.:
Colbtlrrl Scrurity Mort!.t.s:
1 lndustiral Property - Survey No.519, Nr. Gadalvada villa&, Gathamanto Gadahhda fload Main Road, Palanpur Road

Sub l{ot!: The Company has utiliz€d th€ borrowin8s from Banksfo, the putpose, fot whidt it hasbeen raased

SDFC Sank lmmovable property, Plant and Machinery

, Eool Debts, Stock

9.50%

18 L.ase Liabilities (Curren!):

31-Mar-202S 31-Mrr-2024

!.curcd : Lo.rls R.pay-.bh on D.tnand

secured Loan from Eank

s.cur.d : Cun.nt Maturiti.s of LoryT.rm Lo.n!

secured Loan from Sank

Uns.ru..d loani tmm r.l.t.d parrig (R.r.r Sub tiot.)
toan lrom Directors

Loans from Others

Arnounr ln l'000) Amount ln {'000}

7,088.59

1,185.80

22_63

40.00

5,165.39

1,215.92

l0-00

40.00

Total{ 8,537.01 7,431_31

Sub llot.l
The Comprnyhas avalled en interest tree loan ol Rs.22,625/- es on 31st Mardt,2025 from dfedor- Thesame isrepayble on defiand/ within one year from

th! end of the fineno3l year.

Thr Cqnparry has avail€d an interest fre! loan oI Rs. /rc,000/- es ql 31st Ma.dr, 2025 from prcvi&s directo.. The sa.ne it repaybl. on demand / vrithin oo.

year ftom th. €fld of th. tinancial year.

31-Mar-202431'Mar-2025

Amount ln ('000) Amount ln ('000)

83.35Liabiliw for Riqht to Use u6.
.//-b):'--:3s.o\\ TOTAL' : 83.35



ll1-Mar-2025 3l-Mar-202r1

Amount ln ('0001 Amount ln ('000)

45 80 55.52

rotal { 45.80 56.52

20 Other Curr.nt Liabaliti.s:

31-Mar-2025 3l-1r.r.2024

Creditorr for Capital Goods

Creditors for txpenses

Advance from Customers

Pay.bl. lo Gov.rnm.m
ToS Payable

GST P.y.ble

amount ln l'ooo) Amou.t ln ('fr(rc)

2,9,{5.m

9,127.42

0.84

15.40

2,945.00

39.80

9,851.38

28.59

Totalt 12,089.05 ,.2.814.71

Sub llotc:
Other payablein.ludes amount received as advancetrom the customer and amount payable to cr€ditorsfor eryens€s.

21 R.v.nuclromOperationr:

22 Oth.r ln.om€:

23 Coi ol Material Conrum€d / DirGCt Erp€nses:

2024-25 202!-24

Sales of Products

Sales of Services

t!i3:
0iscounl

GST on Sale of Products

Net 5al€t

amount ln l'000) Ahounr ln {'000)
9,472.34

{r66.0e)

9,306.25

55,323.51

1,O49.11

(2,318.02)

(2,037.35)

52,017.90

ror.l I 9,306.29 52,017.90

2024-25 2021-24

lnterest lnaome

lnterest on lncome Tax

Sundry Balances written oll

Amount ln ('t00) Amount ln ('000)

98.20

1.67

5.59

Toiall 106.45 118.47

2024-25 2023-24

op.nln3 Stock

Olr.d Elpcns.i r.lx.d to p.oduction

Oorin! Stock

Amount tn ('0(x)) Amount ln ('0oo)

5,024.43

7m.40

s0,364.51

1,026.38

Total { 5,804.83 51,390.89

19 oth.r financial La.biliti.r:

110.43

8.(X



21t Chant.s in lnvlotorilt ol finish.d 3oods, sro.r in tr.d. & wP:

2(,24-25 2023-24

lnvcrtory at th. cnd of th. y..r
Finished Goodt

lnvlntory at th. bctinnins ofth.y.ar
Finished Goods

(ln.r€ale)/D..r.as. in lnventori.t
Finished Goods

Amount ln ('000) Amount ln ('Cx)o)

3,332.77

1,722.78

(209.98)

3,172-78

734.76

(2,188.03)

rotall {209.98} {2,388.03)

25 Employee 8€n€fit Erp€nsE3

2024-25 2023-24

Salarv & WaE€! Expenset

Alnount ln l'000) Amount ln {'000)
300.00 36.00

Toral f 300-00 36.00

25 Fin.nc. Cost

27 D.pr..iation Ep€n5.

2024-25 2023-24

Depreciation on Tantible A!s€ts

amount ln ('0oo) Amount ln l'000)
1,106.18 999.79

rotal ? 1,105.18 999.79

28 Other Erpens.s:

2021-25 2023-21

Eank charSes

B.nkCommission

lnterest on sho.t tPrm borrowin3

lnterest on lonS term borrowin8

lnterest on tease Uability

Hypothication [xpenses

amounr rn l'000) Amount ln l'0001

10.34

58,1.38

786.U
32.54

150.05

r,498.65

912.03

17.70

Totalt 1,514.11 2,574.4t

2024-23 2023-21

Amount ln ('000)Amount ln l'000)
23.60

98.20

19.5
16.42

25.05

293.19

2.87

28.00

3.60

r0.39

5.00

95.00

15.63

32.96

92.56

349.95

9.03

r20.00

3.00

o-2\

Gurrantee Commisslon IxpEnses

freiSht EIpenses

lnsurence Expenser

LeSal and Protessional Etpenses

Power & Fuel Expenses

Printing & Stationary Expenses

Re8istration Iees

Seed testint exp€ns€s

Mlscellenous expenses z^\
.29\qJ4.o\ rotal{ 540.57 723.r1



2021-25 2023-21

Easi( EarninS Per Share

Dilut€d Earnin8 Per Share

NominalValue Per Share

10.15

10.16

Rs. 10.00

{9s.7s)
(es.75)

Rs.10.m

29

Debt to Equity Ratio it .3 lollows:

3t-M.r-2025 31-Mar-2024

Net Oebts (Al' v,a64 )9 14,836.70

Equity (8)" (37s.86) (379.23)

Debt/tquity R.tio (a/8) -1954.7e/o -3912.37%

amount in l'mo)
31'MaL2S 713 40

31-Mar24 555.34

[arninS Per sh.re i5 c.lculated by dividint the ProfiVlLoss) anributable to the Equity Shareholde6 by the weithted average number of Equity Shares

outstandin8 duringthe year.The numbers used in.alculatint basic and dilured earnint per Equity Share as etated below.

2024.25 2021-21

Profit/(Loss) afte, taration
Net Profit/lLosd attributable to Equity

Amount h {'000) Amount ln ('0O0)

101.56

10155
19s1.47],

19s1.47],

Numb€r of shares at th€ beSinninS of the year

Numb€r of shrr* allotted during the year lPreviousYear shares allotted as EonusShares)

Number of sh.res at the end of the year

10.00

10 00

Weiahtcd Aver:q€ Numbcrof shares outstandin8 durinB the year r0.00 10.00

30 Finan.i.l lnslrunrcnG.nd ni.k R.vi.u
l) Gpitel M.natemcnt

TheCompanyl crpital manaSement objectives are:'

The Board polic"y is to maintain a stront capitalbase so as to maintain inventor, creditors and market confidence and to future development ofthe business.

Ihe Boa.d ol Directors monitors,eturn on aapitalemployed.

Th€ Company nanages capital risk by maintainin8 sound/optrnal c.pital rtrudure through monitoring of financial .atios, such at debt'to'equity ratio and

net borrowintstc equityratio on, monthly basis and implements capital3trudure improvemefit plan when necessary,

The Company uses debt r.tio as a capital management index and calcul.t€s the ratio as Ner debtdiuded bytotalequity. Net debt and lotalequity a.e b3sed

on the amounts stated in the financialstatements.

. N€t Oebts includes Non-Current boftowings, Cufient borrowin$, Current Maturuities of non current borrowing net off Current lnv€stment and cash and

" Equity lnclude Paid up Share Capitalend Other tquitY.

ii) Cr.dil Rirt
Credit risk ir fhe rirk of financial loss arisint f.om counter-party failure to repay or service debl ac(ordint to contractud lerms or obliSations. Credit risk

enco{npasses borh, the direct risl( of default and $e risl of deterioretion oI c.edit worthiness a5 well as conrentration of ri3l(s. credit risl is controlled by

analfzingcredit limit and creditworthiness ofcustome.s on a aontinuous basisto whom the credit hat been 8ranted offer ne(essery approvals for credit.

tinancial instrumenB that are subject to concentration of credit risk principally consists oftrade receivable, inveltments and other linancial assets. None of

the ffnanciel lnstruments of the Company results in meterial concenvation ofcredit rask.

Erposur. to Cr.dh nbl
The carryin! amount of financial e5s€t5 rapre5ent5 the maximum sedit erporure. fh€ maximum arporurc to crldat sI is as undar, beint the total oI th.
carryin! amount ot balanc€s with trad€ rcceivablet.
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tnd AS require6 e4ected credit losser to be measured th.outh a loss.llowance. fhe Company assesses at eadt date of financialstatement wh€ther a

fin.ncial asret or group of linancial assets is impaired. The Company recogniz$ lifetime expected losser tor all contrad astets and / or all lrade receivables

that do not conrtitute a financanS transadion. for all other financial assets, erpected credit lolses are m€asured at an amount equal to 12 months erpected

credit losse9 or at an amount equal to the life ime epect€d credit loss€r, if th€ credit risk on the ffnancial asset has increased sitnific.ntly since initi.l
recoSnation Before accentinS any new customer, the Company uses 3n eYternal/internal (redit scorinS synem to asi€s potential customer's ffedit qualaty

and defines oedit limats bycustomer. Umits andrcoring attributed tocustomer are reviewed periodic basis.

lll) UquidnyRlrI
.) thuidity rkk manat.rn nt
Uquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company cannot meet its finaocial obliSations. The objedive of liquidity risk m,negement is to maintain sufticient

liquidity and enrure that funde are aveilabl. for use ar per requirement5. Th. Company manages laquidity risk by maintaining adequet. reserves, banling

laailitjes and reserve borrowin8 facilities, by continuously monitorinB forecast and adual cash flows, and by matching the maturity profil€s oflinancial assets

end lbbilitier.

b) M.turitlcr ot finrncirl li.bili$.r
-Jll€ 

followinStables d€tailthe remainiot contredual matu.ities for it5 financial liebilities with agreed repay,nent period. The tmoont disdosed in the tables

have been draw up based on the undis.ounted cash fow of financial liabilities based on the €arliest date on which the Compeny can be required to pay. The

tabl€ incjudes both intereit.nd principal cash flows.

AMOUNT IN

('00o)

31-Mar-2025

(000)

:U-Mar-2024

rinan.ialliabiliti.s
(i)

(ii) Working Capital O€mand Loan 7,088.59 6,165.39

(i,i) 1,385.m 6,441.11 1,115.92 7,852.46

8,474.19 6,441_11 7,381.31 1,a52-46

iv) M.rt.tnbl
Market rask is risk thatthe fair value or futurecash flows of a linancjal instrument will fluctuate because of chanSes in the matlet prices. Such changes in the
yatu€ offinenoal instruments may result from chantes in the fo{eign currency a(dang€ rale, interest rate, cledit, liquiditY and other market dant€s.

31 Tax R€.on.iliation

Th€ income tax expem€ forlh. year.an b. r.conciled io th. a.counti4 profit asfollous:

'000

lnromc Ter a?(otnised in rletem€nt of Protit and tott
31-M.r-202S 3l-Mar-2024

Currenttax

ln REsped of the Curr€nt year

Short/Ercess Provision of Eerlier yeers

Def ened T.r (Credit)/CharSed 2SS.44

(3.1s)

(243.14)

259.44 (246.59)

3l-M.r-2025 3l-M.r-2024

(1,2M.06)

75.t68%

(243.14)

(3.1s)

255.44

357.00

25.$A%
Profit Befora Tares

Enaded T.r Ratein lndia

Non deductible erpen5es for Tax Purpoie

oeductible Expenses for Tar putposes

Erpected income tax benefiVlexpense) al st lutoty tax rat€

Efiect of:

0elerred tar(credit) /charged
shorvExcess provisron of the earlier years

255.44 {245.s9)ln(ome tar€i r€(otnised i. the Statem€nt of Profil and Losi /_-



!2 Fin.ncl.l.ndDcrlvrtlv!lnttrumcnt

1) c.pn.l M.nagElrr.rit

The company's objediv€ u'hen manatint capitalis to:

- SafeSuard its ability to continue as a Soing concern so that lhe Company is able to provide maximum return to stakeholdets and b€nefit! fo{ othel

stakeholdets-
- Maintain an optimal capital3tructure to r€duce the cost ofcapital

The comprny'9 Board ofdirector's reviewsthe capilalstsudure on regular balis, As part ol lhis revi€w the board consid€rs the cost of capitalritk associated

with each class of capital requiremEnB and n.intenanc€ ol adequate liquiditY.

pntatiEs in tndia on t.rable Profits underthe lndian tax laws. lnterest applicable du.to shortlallin advance tarh added in th€ (urent trx.

Compon.nG ot D.f.rr.d tar is5€t5 and Uabilitlc.

Disa106uaa!

This se.tlon dves an overview of th€ siSnilicance of financial instrumerts for th€ CompenY and proud€( additional information on balanc€ sheel items thet

cortain finandal iastrum€nts.

(5) Cat€torils of tinan.ial lnstruments

31-M.r'2025 31.Mar-202rt

A) Deferred tax Uabilities

Difference betw€en bookand tax deprecietion

8l Oeferred tar Arsets

oifferenc€ b€tween book and tax depreciation.

C)D€lefledTax Lirbilities/(Atset!) on exp€nles claimed on paYment basit

255.44 (243.14)

31-M.F2025 31-Mar-2024

Equity Shere Capital

Other Equity

TotalEqulty

lnter€st-bearang loans and borrowintt

Less: Cash & cash Equivalent

t€ss:8ank balances other than above

Net Oebt

G.ann8 n.do

100.00

(47s.86)

(37s.86)

1.1,915.50

113.83

14,801.67

-39.38

100.00

(479.23)

l!79.23)

ts,233.77

447.O1

M,146.70

-38.99

31-M.r-202431-Mar2025

441.58

752A3-11

555.34

447 _01

343.t9

14,978.t2

713.40

113.83

tlnanclal Asslts

Maasu..d .t Amortiaad co:t

1)frade Recervables

2) Cash & cash tquivalents

3) Loans

4) Other tinancial Assets

5) lnvestmenls

limncLl Uabilltl.r

Mlaiurcd at amortkld Cott

1) Eorrowings

2)Trade Payables

3) Oth€r Flnencial Uabilities

+
d Ac



33 Tlle comprny has dirp.t.hed letter to vendor to ascertein their st.tus und€rthe Mn.o,sm.ll.nd Medaum €nterprk€s Dev€lopment Act,2005.8.s€d upon

the confirmations received trom the parti€s, they are classafied accordingly, ren ol the p.nies otherthan MSM€S.

3/t Previous y€ar's ff&r€s have be€n regroup€d rnd r.artanted wh€r€wr n€.e.$ry-

!5 R.lilrd P.rty Dlsclorur6:

as per IND AS 24, th€ disdorurer ol tr.rs3<tions with the related partics ar€ tiv€n How:

1) List of Relat€d parties where controle{sts and relat€d patjesuith whom tran$dlonshave taken place and relationships

Diredor

2)Tranractrons durins theye with relat€d panie5:

Sr No rm of rh. R.ler.d Narur. ofTranr..tionr
2021-21

1 Mangahm Seeds limited HoldinS Company Other curent labilities 2,171,74/ 9,861,069

) Rent Expente5
r20,000 120,000

40,000 40,000

Other current laabilities
124,800 4,800

35 Payment to Auditor r

2024-2S 2023-24

Audil teei tor StatutorY and Tar Audit 23,500 5,000

The .bov. rnentim .mount is erduding GST.

3, S.tnrn: ln omadon:

a) Th. Co.npany has mly onc busin4! Je8ment a..., Sal. of S.eds end there a.. no oth€r regonabl. *!rne{ts undcr lnd AS 108 'Op€ratin! Sr6m!nE'.

b) Geo8raphical information

Th. Cofipafiy oper.t6 in sinel! prin ip.l t€otraphical a.€a i..., lodia. lhough thc Co.npany has op€rations aooss varlous 8eolraphi€i witiin lndia, tha

sane ara cc|'dlrd aa : sinSl€ opcratin8 se8rltent considerinf th! lollollng tactots.

The nrtura ot the products and productlon processas ara imilar and th! metltodr usad to dilalbute the pToducti to lha customaE are tha samc

c) tn view ol the above mentioned clarsific.tron of business and teographicel se;ments th€ paniculars relaling to Segment levenue and retults, Segment

assets and taabilities, Other segment inlormation, revenu€from major product5 and se ices, geo8raphic.linformation are notlurnished herewith.

38 B€naml Transaction.

There is no proceedints has been iniliated or pendint atai

t{am. of th. Ral.t.d Party5.No

Mantalam S€€ds Limitedi)

ri)

iii) Kalpesh N. Patel

Bhartav R. Pateliv)

v) Nathalall. Patel

*
p

+

d Acc

Act, 1988 {4s of 1988}and rules made thereunder

ny for holdint any b€nami property under the Eenami Transactions lProhibition)

Holding Company

2024-25



39 witfulDd.ult r
The Companyhas not been dedered wilfuldPfauher bYanYbank or financial lnstitttions or other lender

/t0 Ir.niaclloff with st^*I ott Comp.ni6
The Compafly does not have any transactions with ih€ company snuck off under th€ section 2,t8 of the Companies Act, 2013 or section 560 ol the

Companies Act,1956.

41 S.tirrrctlon of chary./Cr.etion ol Cha4c
There is no chargesor satisfaction yet to be re8istered with ROC beYond thestatutory period.

42 Undls.lo6.dT6nie.tlons
As stated & confirmed by ih€ Board of Directors, The Company does not have any such transaction which i3 not recotded in the books of accounls thit ha!

been surrendered or disdosed as income durant the year in th! tar assesments under the lncom? Tax Acr, 1951 (such as, seatch or surveY or any oth€r

relevantprovisionsollhe lnco(neTaxact, 1961.

43 loan or lnv6tnEnt
As stated & Coolirmed by $e Eoard of Dirlctors, Thc Cornpany ha5 not advancd or loaned or invened funds to .ny olher person(s) o. efltitYlies), includlnt

foreitn entities (lntelmediaries) with the understanding that tfie lntermediary shall:

(a) diredty or indir€ctly lend or inv€st in other perrons or €ntities idenlilled in any m.nn.r *hatsoev€r by or on behelf of th€ Comp.nY (Ultimat€

8en€fidarieslor

(b) provide any guarant€e, s€curity or the like to or on behalf ofthe Ultrmate B€n€fciaries

il4 Lo.n or ltw.nft.nl lrom Uhimat. B.ne-R.1..1.l

As stated & Confirmed by the Eoard of Directors,The Company has not received eny fund from any person(s) or entitylies), includin8 foreiSn entities

(Fundint Partyl with the und€rstandinS {wheth€r .ecorded in wlitinS or otherwis€l that the Co.npany lhall:

(al dnecdy or indirectly tend or inv€st in other persons or €ntaties idmtified in any m.nn€r whatroever bY ot on behalf of the tundiry PartY lultimate

Benefoarie5)or
(blprovide anytuarantee, security orthe like on behalfofthe Ultimat€ 8€neficiaries

4s llumb.r of l.yrr ol.ompenl..
The Comg.ny has ro.nptied with the number of laye6 pressib.d und€r claus.l8Tlof s.ctron 2 of th. Act r..d with thr Compenl.. (R€st ictlon on number

of layers)Rulet 2017-

il5 T.ansaclloni ln Crypto Cun.ncY

The Comp.nyhas not traded or invested in CrYpto cu.renrY o. vlrtualCurr€ocv durint lhefnancialYear

47 Commitmlnts and .onllngenci.r

a) Capital

b)ContinSen.ies: NIL

48 S€urity ol.uncnt .$!t5 ag.inn bottovintt
The company does not have any sanctioned loan from the Eanks or financial institutions in excess of Rs.5.00/- Crores, therefore disclosure

related to security of current assets aSainst borrowings, is not applicable.

49 TitL d..dr of lmmov.bl. PropcrtY

The title deeds of immovable properties are in the name of the company, except the lease hold premises, if any

50 lnt ntlbl. Ass€tr und., Dev.lopmcnt

The company do not have any intangible assets under development, therefore disclosure related to a8ein8, is not applicable.
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51 Audit Tr.ll
The company has used an accountinS software for maintaininS its books of account which has a feature of recordinS audit trail (edit lo8)

tacility and the same has operated throughout theyear for allrelevant traniactions recorded in lhe software.

Notes referred to herein above form an inteSralpart of the financial Statements

Ashish sheth & Associates

Chartered Accountantt
Firm's Registralion No. 146184W

for & On Behalfo, Board Of Diredors

Bhargav R. Patel

Diredor
Dtil - c,050887

Xalp€sh I'1. Patel

Director
DtN - 0708007t

(

Membership No. 179662

Plaae : Ahmedabad
Date : 2Eth May, 2025
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t

Agrileeo Agricare Private Limited
(Previously Xnown as Unjha Spices Private limited)

52. Ralio Analysis

Numerator/Ocnominalor
31'Mar-202s 31-Mar-2024

a)Current Ratio Curre6t Asrets

Current liabilities
0.23 0.23 -1.16%

b)Oebt -Equity Ratio 9c!!
Equity

(r9.85) (40.30)

c) Debt-Service Coverage Ratio Earninq available for debt servic€

lnterest+lnstallment

0.53 o.27 93.69v. Thechante in.atio is due to earning available for debt

service has increas€d by 54.21% and lnt€rest &
lnstallment has d€creased by 20.38%.

d)Return on equiW ratio Profit after tar i.o.27) 2.52 ,110.70% The change ln ratio is because net profit ofthe companY

has lncreased by 110.61% and the netwonh has also

increased bv 0.99%

e) I.ventory turnover Ratio Totalturnover
Av€ra8e lnventories

2.88 26.97 -a9.31% The chan8€ in ratlo ls bec.use Total Tu rnover has

increased by 67.35%

flTrade receivable lurnover ratio TotalTu.nover
Averate account Receivable

t4.67 t47.34 -92.11% The chante ln ratio 15 because TotalTurnover has

d€.reesed by 82.11%and averaSe account receivable has

increased by 128.45%
INOIA2

ip

q

x Acr"g)Trade payable turnov€r ratio TotalPurchaset
avera8e Account Payable

r20.55 The change ln ratio is becausethere was no trade

oaYable in prevlous Year,

h)Net Capital turnover ratio TotalTulnover
Net Workin8 Capital

(0.s8) (3.32 ) -42.5t% The chante in ratio is because Tota I Turnover decreas€d

by82.11% and net workint capitalhas dec.eased bY

2_29%

ilNet Profit Ratio Net Profit 0.01 -1s9.29% The chan8e in ratio ls becaus€ net profat ofthe company

has lncreased by 110.61% and TotalTurnover has

decreased by 82.11%

j)Return on Capt.l employed 0.25 0.19 17 _57% The chan8e ln ralio i5 be.aute net profit with interest of

the.ompany has lncreased bY 10.47% and the capital

employed ol rhe company has d€rreased try 13.40%

k)Relurn on lnvestment Net Profit NL NL Not applicable

Chang€ ln %

(0.0r)l

Net Profit

CapitalEmployed

NIL


